AGREEMENT FOR WASTE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
AND LANDFILL LEASE AND OPERATION
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN ANGELO AND
REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of San
Angelo, a Texas home-rule municipal corporation, acting by and through its duly
authorized Mayor (hereinafter "City"), whose address is 72 West College, P.O. Box 1751,
San Angelo, Texas 76902, and Republic Waste Services of Texas, a Texas Limited
Partnership, dba Trashaway Services whose principal office and business address is
1422 Hughes Avenue, San Angelo, Texas 76903 (hereinafter "Contractor"). This
Agreement and the other agreements, documents and instruments incorporated by
reference herein, shall supersede that certain agreement titled "Agreement Between the
City of San Angelo, Texas and Trashaway Service, Inc." dated February 21, 1989 and the
Amendment to the Agreement Between the City of San Angelo and Trashaway Services,
Inc. dated February 2, 1999.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITY desires to retain a company to provide waste collection and
disposal services and to lease and operate a solid waste landfill and to perform such work
as may be incidental thereto; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR is a competent and qualified waste collection and
disposal company and desires to provide waste collection, disposal and landfill
construction and operation services according to the terms and conditions stated herein:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants
and conditions contained herein, and other valuable consideration, City and Contractor
hereby agree as follows:

. GENERAL

1.1 Grant. For and in consideration of compliance by Contractor with the
covenants and conditions set forth herein and the ordinances and regulations of
City governing the collection of garbage, trash, brush, and other refuse, and the
disposal of solid waste and landfill operations, City hereby grants to Contractor the
exclusive right, privilege and permit to use the streets, alleys and thoroughfares
within the Corporate limits of the City for the purpose of engaging in the business of
waste collection and disposal, except that commercial, institutional and industrial
businesses may, by obtaining a permit pursuant to City ordinance, haul their own
garbage, trash and debris. Those residences and businesses that generate waste
that Contractor is not required or legally authorized to collect and dispose of
pursuant to law or this Contract, shall have the right as allowed by City ordinance to
contract with other garbage and waste collection businesses that are duly permitted
to collect such waste. City also hereby grants to Contractor the exclusive right,



privilege and permit to use and operate the landfill property described below for the
purposes stated herein during the term of this Agreement and any extensions

thereof.

1.2 Lease. City agrees to lease and does hereby lease to Contractor the sanitary
landfill site owned and designated as such by City, a legal description of which is
attached hereto as "Exhibit A", (hereinafter the "Landfill").

1.2.1 Lease Payments. Contractor shall pay City each month for the use of
the Landfill in accordance with the following terms and conditions:

1.

Contract Year 1 Beginning August 1, 2004 — Three thousand seven
hundred sixty one dollars ($3761.00) per month.

Contract Year 2 Beginning August 1, 2005 — Three thousand nine
hundred eighty six dollars ($3986.00) per month.

Contract Year 3 Beginning August 1, 2006 - Four thousand two
hundred twenty five dollars ($4225.00) per month.

Contract Year 4 Beginning August 1, 2007 — Four thousand four
hundred seventy nine dollars ($4479.00) per month.

Contract Years 5-10 - Increasing annually at a six percent (6%) rate
from Four thousand seven hundred forty eight dollars ($4748.00) per
month in year five.

Extensions beyond Contract year 10 - Increasing annually at a
minimum of 6%, to be negotiated by City and Contractor at least one
hundred twenty (120) days prior to the expiration of the primary lease
term and any extensions thereof.

1.3 Definitions. These definitions and those additional definitions of pertinent
terms contained in 30 TAC §330.2 (19953), shall control and serve as guidance for
the interpretation of this contract instrument.

1.3.1 Brush - Mesquite trees, greasewood, cacti or any other tree or
shrubbery occurring naturally or that is grown in the area.

1.3.2 Debris - Dirt, concrete, rocks, bricks, other wastes or building
materials.

1.3.3 Garbage - Shall include, among other similar matter, all animal or
vegetable matter, such as waste materials and refuse from kitchens,
residences, grocery stores, butcher shops, restaurants, cafes, hotels,
rooming houses and boarding houses, and other deleterious substances.

L:\WPWlN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -2-



1.3.4 Leachate - Liquid that has passed through or emerged from solid
waste and contains soluble, suspended, or miscible materials removed from
such waste.

1.3.5 Liquid Waste - Waste material that is determined to be a "free liquid"
as a result of the paint filter test (EPA method 9095).

1.3.6 Medical Waste - Waste generated by health care-related facilities
which is associated with health care activities not including garbage or
rubbish generated from offices, kitchens or other non-health care activities.

1.3.7 Refuse - Discarded waste materials in a solid or semi-liquid state,
consisting of garbage, rubbish or a combination thereof.

1.3.8 Rubbish - Non-putrescible solid wastes consisting of combustible and
non-combustible materials including yard and garden wastes.

1.3.9 Solid Waste - Any garbage, rubbish, refuse, sludge from a waste
treatment plant, water supply plant, or air pollution control facility, and other
discarded material, including solid, liquid, semisolid, or contained gaseous
material resulting from industrial, municipal, commercial, mining, and
agricultural operations, and from community and institutional activities, but
does not include: ’

(A) solid or dissolved material in domestic sewage, or solid or dissolved
material in irrigation return flows, or industrial discharges subject to
regulation by permit issued pursuant to the Water Code, Chapter 26;

(B) soil, dirt, rock, sand and other natural or man made inert solid materials
used to fill land if the object of the fill is to make the land suitable for the
construction of surface improvements; or

(C) waste materials which result from activities associated with the
exploration, development, or production of oil or gas and are subject to
control by the Railroad Commission of Texas.

1.3.10 Trash - The same as "Rubbish.”

1.4 Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective as of August 1, 2004.

1.5 Term.

1.5.1 Initial Term. This Agreement shall have an initial term of ten (10)
years commencing on August 1, 2004 and terminating on July 31, 2014.

1.5.2 Renewal by Agreement. After the initial term, this Agreement may be
renewed upon mutual agreement of the parties for as many as two (2), five

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -3-



(9) year terms. Either party that does not wish to renew this Agreement upon
expiration of the initial term or first renewal term shall so notify the other party
ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the current term.

1.5.3 Contractor Renewal Option. If the initial term or any renewal term
of this Agreement shall end during the life of a cell that has already been
built and developed by Contractor, Contractor shall have the option to renew
the Agreement for a period based on the estimated life expectancy of that
currently existing cell. The estimated life expectancy of the cell shall be
determined by mutual agreement of City and Contractor subject to the
limitation in Section 1.5.4, and such life expectancy shall be expressed in
writing in an amendment to this Agreement and signed by both parties at the
time of renewal. Contractor shall not initiate building or developing a new
landfill cell during the final two years of the initial term or any renewal term
without the express written consent of City.

1.5.4 Limitation. Notwithstanding the foregoing Sections 1.5.1-1.5.3, in no
event shall the term of this Agreement, including the initial term and any
renewals thereof, whether by mutual agreement or Contractor option, exceed
twenty (20) years.

1.6 Termination.

1.6.1 Mutual Agreement . This Agreement may be terminated at any time
by mutual agreement of the parties.

1.6.2 By City. This Agreement may be terminated by City upon the
following occurrences:

(1) Breach by Contractor of any of the conditions, covenants, or
agreements contained herein; or failure of Contractor to dispose of
waste as in accordance with Section 2.3 below, upon ten (10) days
written notice provided by receipted hand delivery or certified mail, to
Contractor by City to cure such breach, covenant, condition, violation,
or failure to properly dispose of waste by Contractor. Such notice
must define with specificity the alleged breach, act or omission. In the
event the alleged breach, covenant, condition, violation or failure
cannot be cured within the ten (10) day time period, the City Council
shall hold a public hearing to determine whether to extend the time to
cure the matter or to cancel this Agreement. If the Council finds that
Contractor is making diligent efforts to cure the matter, and that an
extension of time will not be detrimental to the public health and
safety, the Council may allow such extension of time to cure the
breach, covenant, condition, violation or failure as it deems
reasonable; or

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -4-



(2) Inthe event that City determines through its City Council at public
hearing that Contractor is unable or unwilling to perform its obligations
hereunder, City may cancel this Agreement upon thirty (30) days
written notice to Contractor.

1.6.3 By Contractor. This Agreement may be terminated by Contractor
upon the following occurrences:

(1) Breach by City of the conditions, covenants, or agreements
contained in Sections 3.2 and 3.5 below upon one hundred eighty
(180) days written notice provided by receipted hand delivery or
certified mail, to City by Contractor to cure such breach, covenant,
condition, or violation by City. Such notice must define with specificity
the alleged breach, act or omission. In the event the alleged breach,
covenant, condition, violation or failure cannot be cured within the ten
(10) day time period, Contractor may extend the time to cure the
matter or to cancel this Agreement if it finds that City is making
diligent efforts to cure the matter. Such extension shall not be
unreasonably withheld; or

(2) If Contractor’s regulatory or operational costs increase and the
City Council denies a rate adjustment duly requested by Contractor
pursuant to Section 3.2.6 of this Agreement. Such termination shall
become effective upon one hundred eighty (180) days written notice
provided by receipted hand delivery or certified mail, to City by
Contractor.

1.6.4 Amounts Due. Any termination of this Agreement shall not relieve
City or Contractor from payment of any sum or sums that shall be due and
payable to the other party.

1.7 Cumulative Remedies. All rights, options, and remedies of the parties
contained in this Agreement or otherwise shall be construed and held to be
cumulative, and no one of them shall be exclusive of the other, and the Parties shall
have the right to pursue any one or all of such remedies or any other remedy or
relief which may be provided by law, whether or not stated in this Agreement.

1.8 Waiver. No waiver by either party of a breach of any of the obligations or
terms of this Agreement shall be construed or held to be a waiver of any succeeding
or preceding breach of the same or any other obligation or term contained in this
Agreement.

1.9 Force Majeure. Neither City nor Contractor shall be liable for the failure to
perform their duties if such failure is caused by a catastrophe, riot, war, strike,
accident, or act of nature beyond the reasonable control of Contractor or City. If
such circumstances persist for more than thirty (30) days, or if after their cessation,
Contractor is unable to render full or substantial performance for a period of thirty

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 - -5-



(30) days, the City may terminate this Agreement by giving Contractor ten (10) days
advance written notice. In the event Contractor is required to perform additional
services as a result of an occurrence as described above, Contractor shall be
compensated for the costs of materials, equipment, labor, and landfill based upon
rates agreed to by City and Contractor.

1.10 Independent Contractor Status. Itis the intent of the parties that Contractor,
and any of its officers, agents, and employees, shall carry out the terms of this
Agreement as an independent contractor and not as an agent, servant oremployee
_of City.

Il DUTIES OF CONTRACTOR.

2.1 Collecting Waste. Contractor shall collect waste in the manner set forth in the
following Sections 2.1.1 - 2.1.6 and shall dispose of all waste collected by it from
premises within the corporate limits of City to the Landfill. No other location may be
used for the disposal of such waste without the written consent of City.

Contractor shall provide all labor, supervision, vehicles and equipment necessary to
provide for the collection and disposal of containerized or non-containerized solid
waste placed for collection as may be established by ordinance or resolution of the
City of San Angelo, for the consideration set out herein. Any vehicles or equipment
required for the performance of this Agreement shall be provided by Contractor and
maintained in a safe and sanitary condition. Location, placement and removal of
any dumpsters that may be placed in the City shall comply with City ordinances.

2.1.1 Residential Waste Service. Contractor agrees to collect and dispose
of all garbage, trash, brush, debris, rubbish or other waste (except those
items prohibited in Section 2.1.4 herein or by law) of the residences and
businesses of the City of San Angelo, from the streets and alleys within the
City limits, for the term of this Agreement. Contractor agrees to maintain a
high standard of service for the protection of the health and welfare of the
public and in the performance of this Agreement, will use the number of
trucks and personnel as required by the amount of solid waste it is required
to collect.

2.1.2 Commercial Waste Service. Contractor agrees to collect and dispose
of all garbage, trash, brush, debris, rubbish or other waste (except those
items prohibited in Section 2.1.4 herein or by law) of the commercial
businesses of the City of San Angelo, from the streets and alleys within the
City limits, for the term of this Agreement. Contractor agrees to maintain a
high standard of service for the protection of the health and welfare of the
public and in the performance of this Agreement, will use the number of
trucks and personnel as required by the amount of solid waste it is required
to collect.

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -6-



2.1.2.1 Commercial Billing. Contractor will be responsible for billing
and collection of all charges for commercial service in accordance
with the rates for commercial waste collection service established by
City ordinance or resolution. Contractor shall also be responsible for
billing and collection of all charges for any other special solid waste
collection services it provides. Contractor further agrees to collect
from the customers it is responsible for billing and remit to City,
sanitary inspection, landfill expansion and any other related add-on
fees which may be hereinafter enacted by City. Contractor also
agrees to remit to City an amount equal to four (4%) percent (or such
other percentage allowed under Section 3.2.3(4)) of amounts billed
under this section excluding any add-on fees authorized by the City,
as a fee for granting the permit evidenced by this Agreement, which
fee shall be in lieu of any permit fees authorized by City ordinance.

2.1.3 Schedule. Contractor will provide waste pickup based on the
following schedule:

RESIDENTIAL - Not less than twice per week
COMMERCIAL- Not less than once per week

In the event that New Year's Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Thanksgiving Day or Christmas Day falls on a day regularly scheduled for
trash pickup, the residential garbage scheduled for pickup on that day shall
be picked up on the next regularly scheduled pickup day following the
holiday. ~ Contractor may also alter the schedule for inclement weather or
other emergency situation that makes it reasonably impossible to transport
waste to the dump site, with the concurrence of the City Manager or his
designee. Provided, however, no residential or commercial customer shall
be deprived of garbage collection for a period exceeding seven days. When
service is suspended for any of the reasons herein, Contractor will notify the
radio, television and print news media as soon as possible after such
decision is made.

2.1.4 Prohibited Waste. Contractor shall not pick up and/or haul waste that
is prohibited under federal and/or state law. Further, Contractor shall not be
required to pick up and/or dispose of any type of medical waste, liquid waste,
automotive tires, oil filters, lead acid batteries, petroleum products and by-
products and/or explosive materials. In the event such waste and/or
products are found, Contractor shall not provide pick up of the same and/or
of the containers in which the waste and/or waste products are located and
shall notify the City within forty-eight (48) hours of discovery of same.
Contractor shall inform each customer, quarterly, of the types of materials
that are acceptable in the waste stream.

2.1.5 Complaints. Contractor agrees to respond within a reasonable time
to any complaint from the City or any citizen regarding services. Contractor

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -7-



shall maintain a written log of the source, date and nature of such complaint,
the resolution thereof, and shall provide to City a written report of such
complaints at least twice annually.

2.1.6 Recycling Services. City agrees to and does hereby grant Contractor
permission to perform recycling services for residential and commercial
customers located in the City of San Angelo. Initiation, carrying on and
termination of such services as well as selection of materials to be recycled,
locations of recycling containers and selection of markets for the sale of such
materials shall be at the sole discretion of Contractor. Such service shall not
be exclusive as to Contractor. If any federal or state law, rule or regulation
now in effect or that may become effective in the future mandates or
regulates recycling, Contractor shall comply with any such law, rule or
regulation.

2.2 Landfill Construction, Operation and Closing. Contractor shall be
responsible for construction, operation and closing of the landfill and disposal areas
of the Landfill adhering to City's permit requirements as approved by the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (hereinafter “TCEQ”). Contractor shall
specifically be responsible for performing the following duties and/or assuming the
following costs:

1. Construction of liner system.

2. Installation of flexible membrane liner.

3 Installation and operation of leachate collection system. The leachate
disposed of in the City's sewer shall be monitored and charges or fees
assessed for such disposal as provided by law. Contractor shall notify
City prior to disposal of leachate at a rate of fifty (50) or more gallons
per minute.

Placement of drainage media and liner protection cover.

Final closure placement.

Installation of upper flexible membrane liner.

Construction site drainage and grading.

Revegetation of closed cells to meet TCEQ requirements.
Construct site fencing and roads.

©COoONDO A

2.3 Operation of Municipal Landfill. Contractor shall provide disposal service at
the Landfill for the disposal of solid waste in accordance with all federal and state
laws, rules and regulations applicable to the contracted work as such laws, rules
and regulations now exist or may be amended during the term of this Agreement or
any extensions thereof.

Contractor shall have the duty and responsibility for the operation of the
Landfill according to TCEQ Permit No. 79, issued to the City, any
amendments and limitations thereof, (hereinafter the "Permit"), which is
incorporated by reference and made a part of this agreement for all purposes

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Tras haway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -8-



the same as if written in full in this Agreement, and any and all state and
federal regulations.

2.3.1 Labor and Equipment. Contractor shall furnish all labor, supervision,
and equipment necessary to provide landfill services to the City. Any
vehicles, material or equipment required for the performance of this
Agreement shall be provided by Contractor and maintained in a safe and
sanitary condition at all times.

2.3.2 Roads. Contractor shall be responsible for cleaning up any refuse
blown from the Landfill by wind or other natural forces. Contractor shall not
be responsible for cleaning up garbage or refuse dumped along the street
leading to the Landfill unless it is dumped by Contractor. Contractor shall
maintain all weather roads in the Landfill from entrance to dumping areas.

2.3.3 Sources of Waste. City shall have the right to landfill its garbage and
refuse free of charge so long as such action is in compliance with the Permit
and any federal, state or local law or regulation.

Itis expressly understood that Contractor shall not dump or deposit or cause
to be dumped or deposited at the Landfill, any garbage, refuse, trash,
rubbish or miscellaneous waste collected outside of the City limits without the
prior written approval of City. Contractor shall exercise due diligence and
good faith in determining the source of all solid waste brought to the Landfill,
and shall, to the best of its ability, keep accurate records showing the point of
origin of all such waste and in any event, shall keep any and all required
records in the manner required of an operator or transporter under local,
state and federal law and the Permit.

2.3.4 Landfill Schedule. Contractor shall keep the Landfill open to the
public to accept waste for disposal at the following times:

1. Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.
2. Saturday from 7:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
3. Closed Sunday
4, The Landﬁll may be closed on the following holidays:
Labor Day
Memorial Day
Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day

New Year's Day
July Fourth

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -9-



2.3.5 Waste to be Excluded from Landfill. Contractor shall inspect all
solid waste brought to the Landfill for disposal prior to accepting it for
disposal. Contractor shall not accept into the Landfill, waste that is
prohibited under federal and/or state law. Further, Contractor shall not be
required to and shall not landfill and/or dispose of any type of medical waste,
liquid waste, automotive tires, oil filters, lead acid batteries, petroleum
products and by-products and/or explosive materials except when properly
processed, treated, contained or otherwise handled in accordance with
applicable Federal and State laws and regulations. In the event such waste
and/or products are found, Contractor shall not allow landfill of the same
and/or of the containers or vehicles in which the waste and/or waste products
are located and shall notify the City within forty-eight (48) hours of discovery
of same. If Contractor inadvertently allows landfill or disposal of such
materials, it shall be the sole responsibility of Contractor to have such waste
and/or products removed from the Landfill and properly disposed of.

2.4 Compliance with Laws and Permits. City has provided Contractor with a
copy of its Permit and subsequent amendments. City will provide Contractor with
any future amendments thereto. Contractor shall keep a copy of the Permit on site
at all times for inspection purposes. Contractor shall do all work under this
Agreement and incidental thereto and perform all collection and disposal of waste in
compliance with the Permit and any and all city, county, state and federal laws,
ordinances or regulations which are now in effect or that may become effective in
the future. This Agreement is expressly made subject to the provisions of all
pertinent municipal ordinances which are hereby made a part of this Agreement with
the same force and effect as if specifically set out herein. Subject to Contractor's
right to apply for an increase in the tipping fee charged pursuant to City ordinance,
any costs necessitated by compliance with such laws, ordinances or regulations
shall be paid entirely by Contractor except as otherwise provided in this Agreement.

2.4.1 Acts or Omissions/CERCLA. Contractor covenants and agrees that
it will not cause, suffer, allow or permit the occurrence of any act or omission
in the execution and performance of this Agreement which act or omission
may be or could result in or give rise to any violation of any federal, state or
local law, regulation, ordinance or licensing or permitting requirement or
which act or omission might give rise to any action at law or equity for
personal injury or wrongful death or for damage to property. Specifically,
Contractor agrees to comply with the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980 (hereinafter "CERCLA")
and, in addition, with pertinent provisions of both the Texas Water Code and
the Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act.

2.4.2 Impossibility. If the compliance described in this section is
impossible for reasons beyond its control, Contractor shall immediately notify
City of the fact and the reasons it cannot comply. Such notice shall not
relieve Contractor of its duty to indemnify City as a result of such
noncompliance.

L\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -10-



2.4.3 City Intervention. If the Contract Administrator for the City has
reason to believe that Contractor will be unable or unwilling to timely comply
with any City, county, state or federal law or regulation, or any permit
requirement, or any directive of any nature from a state or federal regulatory
agency, City may take whatever steps are necessary to comply with said law,
regulation, permit requirement or directive up to and including taking over or
subcontracting operation of the Landfill and/or collection of waste for
whatever period of time it deems necessary. City shall give Contractor forty-
eight (48) hours written notice of its intention to intervene prior to any
intervention unless the delay would compromise the City's ability to
effectively comply with said law, regulation, permit requirement or directive.
Within that forty-eight hours, Contractor may present an alternative plan,
hereinafter (the “Alternative Plan”), to the Contract Administrator for
Contractor to avoid the scheduled intervention and to avoid being deemed in
breach of this Agreement. If any local, state or federal regulatory agency
initiates a compliance action of any nature, the Alternative Plan must meet
the requirements and comply with any schedule or deadline imposed by such
agency. The Contract Administrator shall have full discretion to accept or
reject the Alternative Plan and shall reevaluate Contractor's performance in
fulfilling the ‘Alternative Plan and complying with the law, regulation, permit
requirement or directive as often as he shall deem necessary and expedient.

In the event that the contract administrator determines, after implementation
of the Alternative Plan, that it will not effectively resolve the compliance
problem, he shall, again issue forty-eight hours written notice to Contractor of
the City’s intention to intervene.

City shall have the right to assess all reasonable costs of such interventions
to Contractor. Intervention by City shall not relieve Contractor of its duty to
indemnify City for the results of such noncompliance in accordance with
Section 2.7 below.

2.5 Reports. Contractor will furnish to City annual operating statements, balance
sheets and audits prepared and certified by a Certified Public Accountant, which
reports shall be based on Contractor's fiscal year, and, shall be furnished to City
within 150 days after the end of Contractor's fiscal year. In the event that
Contractor’s fiscal year changes during the term of this Agreement or any renewal
thereof, Contractor shall notify City in writing of such change and shall submit the
required reports within 150 days of the old fiscal year and again 150 days following
the new fiscal year for the first year of such change to avoid any gaps in reporting.

2.6 Taxes, Licenses, Permits and Utilities. Contractor shall obtain and/or
promptly pay the cost of all taxes, state and federal fees, passthroughs and special
charges, licenses, permits, and utilities other than those expressly provided by City
under this Agreement. Contractor warrants and represents that it is qualified to
engage in the business of waste disposal. In the event that certain certification or

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 =11~



licensing is necessary as a result of local, state or federal law to perform the
services to be provided, Contractor agrees to secure such certification or license
within the prescribed time frame set by the certifying or licensing entity.

2.7 Indemnification.

2.7.1 General Indemnification. Contractor agrees to and shall indemnify,
save, hold harmless and defend City and its councilmembers, officials,
agents, consultants, employees, guests and invitees from and against any
and all suits, causes of action, claims, legal proceedings, demands,
damages, losses, penalties, fines, expenses, liabilities of every kind,
(including strict liability), encumbrances, liens, and costs including all
expenses of litigation, court costs, judgments, and attorneys' fees, which may
be brought, made or filed by reason of injury to, or death of, any person, or
for damages to any property resulting from, or arising out of, or in any
manner attributable to, any act of commission, omission, negligence or fault
of Contractor, its agents or employees, or the joint negligence of Contractor
and any other entity (except City), as a consequence of the execution or
performance of this Agreement including the violation or alleged violation of
any federal, state or local law, regulation or landfill permit requirement and
any resulting injury, death or property damage, save and except for the loss
of injury due to the sole negligence of the City, its councilmembers, officials,
agents, consultants, employees, guests and invitees. In the event of joint or
concurrent negligence of Contractor and City, responsibility, if any, shall be
apportioned comparatively in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

2.7.2 Environmental Indemnification. In addition to the general
indemnification in Section 2.7.1 above, Contractor further agrees to and shall
indemnify, save, hold harmless and defend City and its councilmembers,
officials, agents, consultants, employees, guests and invitees from and
against any and all claims and assessments brought by local, state or federal
environmental agencies or private concerns in connection with or resulting
from the handling, collection, transportation, storage, disposal, treatment,
recovery, and/or reuse by any person of waste collected or landfilled
pursuant to this Agreement or any cleanup costs associated with
environmental contamination, whether such cleanup is of air, soil, ground
water or surface water contamination. Contractor specifically agrees to and
shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend City against all claims, damages
and liabilities of whatever nature under CERCLA. Contractor shall be
responsible and liable for any spill, underground pollution or any other
environmental impairment incident caused by acts or omissions of Contractor
regardless of when such incident is discovered. Itis the intent of the parties
that this section shall in no way limit the provisions of Section 2.7.1 as it may
relate to any environmental claim, damage, loss or liability of any kind.

2.7.3 Prospective Application. The indemnity provided for in this
Agreement shall survive the expiration of this Agreement and the discharge

L\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -12-



of all other obligations owed by the parties to each other hereunder and shall
apply prospectively not only during the term of this Agreement but thereafter
so long as any liability (including but not limited to liability for closure and
post closure costs) could be asserted in regard to any acts or omissions of
Contractor in performing under this Agreement.

2.7.4 Retroactive Application. The indemnity provided for in this
Agreement shall extend not only to claims and assessments occurring during
the term of this Agreement but retroactively to claims and assessments that
may have occurred during the term of previous agreements between City
and Contractor. The indemnity provided shall specifically not extend to the
pre-existing underground water problem currently under remediation with the
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality.

2.7.5 Application to Surrounding Property. The indemnification
provisions of this Agreement extend to claims and assessments relating to
runoff, leachate, or other infiltration that may occur or has occurred at or near
the site of landfills, transfer stations, or other solid waste facilities and
surrounding areas which are or were used by the Contractor, during the term
of this Agreement or previous agreements between City and Contractor.
This section does not make Contractor liable for any site it has never used,
closed, managed or monitored.

2.8 Insurance.

2.8.1 Types and Amounts. Contractor shall carry and maintain in force
continuously during the term of this Agreement the following types of
insurance in at least the limits specified below:

COVERAGE LIMITS OF LIABILITY

Workmen's Compensation with ~ Statutory
waiver of subrogation on

behalf of City

Employer's Liability $300,000.00

Bodily Injury Liability $1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence
(except automobile) $3,000,000.00 Aggregate
Property Damage Liability $1,000,000.00 Each Occurrence
(except automobile) $3,000,000.00 Aggregate
Automobile Bodily Injury $1,000,000.00 Each Person
Liability $3,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -13-



Automobile Property Damages  $1,000.000.00 Each Occurrence
Liability ‘

Environmental Impairment $10,000,000.00 Each Occurrence

Liability covering both sudden $30,000,000.00 Aggregate
and non-sudden pollution
occurrences

2.8.2 Certificates of Insurance. At the time of execution of this Agreement,
Contractor shall furnish City with certificates of insurance as evidence that all
of the policies required by this Agreement are in full force and effect and
provide the required coverages and limits of insurance. The certificates shall
provide that any company issuing an insurance policy shall provide not less
than 30-days advance notice in writing of cancellation, nonrenewal or
material change in the policy of insurance. In addition, Contractor shall
immediately provide written notice to City upon receipt of notice of
cancellation of an insurance policy, or of a decision to terminate or alter any
insurance policy. All certificates of insurance shall clearly state that all
applicable requirements have been satisfied including certification that the
policies are of the "occurrence" type. Certificates of insurance and notices of
any cancellations, terminations, or alterations shall be mailed in accordance
with the notice provisions of this Agreement.

2.8.3 Additional Insureds. All insurance policies required herein shall be
drawn in the name of Contractor, with City, its councilmembers, partners,
officials, directors, agents, and employees named as additional insureds.

2.8.4 Waiver of Subrogation. Contractor shall require its insurance carrier,
with respect to all insurance policies required herein, to waive all rights of
subrogation against the City of San Angelo, its officers, agents,
councilmembers and employees.

2.8.5 Contractor Liability. The procuring of any insurance policy required
herein shall not be construed to be a limitation upon Contractor's liability or
as a full performance on its part of the indemnification provisions of this
Agreement. Contractor's obligations are, notwithstanding said policy of
insurance, for the full and total amount of any damage, injury or loss caused
by or attributable to its acts, omissions, negligence of fault as set forth in
Section 2.5 and all subsections thereof.

2.9 Financial Assurance. Contractor and City agree that federal and state laws
and regulations currently require financial assurance by owners and operators to
demonstrate financial ability to perform operation, closure and post closure
functions of a landfill site for thirty years after its closure.

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -14 -



2.9.1 Closure Costs. Contractor agrees to and shall perform, or cause to
be performed, all landfill closure functions in accordance with state and
federal laws and the Permit. Contractor agrees to submit to City the
following documents and financial instruments to demonstrate that Landfill
cells are being utilized and closed in a cost efficient manner, and to
demonstrate Contractor’s financial ability to carry out such functions.

2.9.2 Schedule of Work for Development, Utilization and Closure of
Landfill. Contractor shall deliver to City within ninety days after execution of
this Agreement, an initial Schedule of Work for Development, Utilization and
Closure of the Landfill, (hereinafter the “Initial SOW”) in a form acceptable to
the City. The Initial SOW shall cover the period starting ninety days from the
effective date of this Agreement and ending four years from that date.
Thereafter, Contractor shall prepare and submit to City a new Schedule of
Work for Development, Utilization and Closure of the Landfill for each two-
year period thereafter. Each new SOW shall be submitted to the City ninety
days before the expiration of the previous SOW.

The Initial SOW and each subsequent SOW submitted by Contractor shall:

1. outline the status and percentage of capacity used for each of the
existing cells at the Landfill as of the beginning of the period covered
by the SOW;

2. describe the number and location of any new cells that are being

planned or developed for the period covered by the SOW:

3. describe the number and location of any cells that Contractor
anticipates will be used during the period covered by the SOW: and

4, describe the number and location of any cells that Contractor
anticipates will be closed during the period covered by the SOW.

2.9.3 Estimate of Cost. The Initial SOW and all subsequent SOW'’s shall
contain an estimate of the cost of any closures anticipated within the period
covered by the SOW. The cost estimate shall be determined by using the
methodology set forth in 30 TAC §330.281(2000).

2.9.4 Review of SOW and Estimate of Cost. City shall review the Initial
SOW and all subsequent SOW’s and the City’s Public Works’ Director shall
notify Contractor in writing within fifteen (15) days of receipt of the SOW and
Cost Estimate whether the City approves of the SOW. If the City withholds
approval of any SOW, the Public Works Director shall inform Contractor in
writing at the time of the notice what specific items are not acceptable and
Contractor shall have an additional thirty days to prepare a revised SOW.

LAWPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -15-



2.9.5 Corporate Guaranty. Within thirty days of receiving the written
approval of the Initial SOW or any subsequent SOW from the City,
Contractor shall furnish to City a Corporate Guaranty in a form acceptable to
the City, for the full amount of the cost estimate referenced in Section 2.9 3
above for the period covered by the SOW. The Corporate Guaranty shall be
executed by a duly authorized officer of Republic Services, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, (the “Guarantor”) on behalf of Contractor, which is Guarantor's
subsidiary.

- 210 Nondiscrimination. Contractor shall not discriminate against any person
because of their race, sex, age, creed, color, religion, national origin, disability or
any other impermissible basis.

2.11 City Manager. Contractor shall be directly responsible to the City Manager of
the City in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

Ml DUTIES OF CITY.

3.1 Maintenance of Alleys. City shall have the sole responsibility for the
maintenance of all public alleys within the corporate limits of the City, including alley
surfaces, and the removal of overhanging brush and other obstructions in alleys
which prevent Contractor's equipment from passing through the alleys. Contractor
agrees to cooperate with City by notifying City of any problem areas in alleys.
Contractor shall notify the City Manager in writing of any alley which is impassable,
and, thereafter, Contractor shall be relieved of providing service in such alley until it
is made passable by City.

3.2 Billing and Collection.

3.2.1 Residential Service Billing. City agrees to submit along with its
water bill each month, a bill to each residential customer and small business
using residential waste collection services of Contractor based on rates
established in accordance with ordinance or resolution of the City of San
Angelo for services actually provided. The customer will then remit payment
to the City through its Water Department.

3.2.2 Payment to Contractor. Subject to the deductions set forth in
subsection 3.2.3 below, and exclusive of any sales taxes collected for waste
collection service, City will pay over to Contractor within fifteen (15) days of
the first of the month, all sums billed by City for waste collection service in
the previous month.

3.2.3 Deductions.

(1) The total of all waste collection bills remaining unpaid ninety (90) days
after the date of the first billing to the customer.

*

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -16 -



(2)  The amount of all sanitary inspection fees and state and local landfill
surcharge fees billed for the previous month as provided by ordinance.

(3) Four per cent (4%) of the total amount billed for waste collection
service in the previous month after it is reduced by the amounts withheld
under Section (1) and (2) above, as the City's fee for billing and collecting.

(4) Four percent (4%) of the total amount billed for waste collection
service in the previous month after it is reduced by the amounts withheld
under Section (1) and (2) above, as a fee for granting the permit evidenced
by this Agreement, which fee shall be in lieu of any permit fees authorized by
City ordinance. The City, through its City Council, may from time to time
after due notice to Contractor revise the permit fee, but in no event shall it
exceed applicable state law. It is expressly understood that should the fee
for granting such franchise permit by the City to the electrical, gas and cable
companies increase, Contractor's fee shall then be raised by the same
amount after thirty (30) days notice by City to Contractor, and that the City
Ordinance setting applicable rates for trash collection shall be adjusted to
reflect a pass through of such increase in permit fee. The City also reserves
the right to provide for the addition of new fees as provided for by new state
laws and/or City ordinances.

3.2.4 Billing List. City shall provide to Contractor upon signing, and
annually thereafter on the anniversary date of this Agreement, a complete list
of addresses of residential waste disposal customers. Thereafter, City shall
provide to contractor a monthly list of additions and terminations of customer
accounts (by address only) for the previous month. It is understood and
agreed to by the parties hereto that City shall use this list as a basis for
determining the total amount billed for the previous month and such amount
shall be paid over to Contractor less the deductions set forth in Subsection
323,

3.2.5 Retention for Default. Should Contractor fail to carry out its
obligations hereunder, then City may, at its option and after thirty (30) days
written notice to Contractor, retain all waste collection fees collected and hold
same in suspense until Contractor corrects its defaults under this Agreement.

3.2.6 Adjustments in Rates. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall
limit the right of Contractor to request adjustments in its rates for services
and to receive such adjustments as are justified in the discretion of the City
Council of the City of San Angelo.

3.3 Landfill Site. During the term of this Agreement and any extensions allowed
hereunder, City agrees to lease the Landfill to Contractor in accordance with
Section 1.2 hereof. In the event the Landfill is used up and exhausted during the
term of this Agreement or the term of any renewals hereof, then the City may at its
option provide another sanitary landfill complying with State and Federal laws. If City

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -17 -



does not provide another sanitary landfill, Contractor may, at its option, be released
from providing any further services under this Agreement. Provided, however, any
such release shall not be construed to be a release of Contractor from its duties
under the indemnification provisions of this Agreement or any other provisions of
this Agreement that expressly survive termination of the Agreement. Any alternative
landfill site furnished by the City pursuant to this section shall be leased to
Contractor for the remainder of the term of this Agreement or extensions hereof and
shall be maintained by Contractor according to the provisions herein. The amount
of the lease payments for such landfill site shall be negotiated between the City and

- Contractor. The lease of the new landfill site shall begin on the date that it becomes
necessary for Contractor to begin utilization of such landfill for the disposal of
garbage and refuse.

3.4 Landfill Design and Costs. City shall be responsible for designing the Landfill
in accordance with applicable Federal, State and Local laws. Contractor shall not
be responsible for performing the following functions and/or assuming the following
costs associated with the Landfill:

i Permit fees and permit modification fees, including the costs of engineers
and consultants to obtain permits from TCEQ.

2, Ground water and methane gas sampling.

3. All costs of quality assurance, quality control, professionals and laboratory
testing during planning, construction and testing.

4. Closure inspection and testing.
5. Site monitoring and maintenance after completion of closure of cells.
6. Leachate disposal costs during operation and after closure of cells.

3.5 Compliance with Laws and Permits. City warrants and represents that it
shall timely perform all of its obligations hereunder and shall at no time knowingly
request Contractor to take any action with regard to waste disposal services which
would or could violate any federal, state, county and/or city statutes, ordinances,
laws, regulations, licensing or permitting requirements. Further, City warrants and
represents, that to its knowledge, it has taken all actions which are necessary
and/or provided for in accordance with all federal, state, county, city, and/or local
statutes, laws, ordinances, and regulations to legally enter into and execute this
Agreement so as to render the same effective and binding upon the City under the
terms and conditions stated herein. In the event that City learns that further action
is necessary to comply with the meaning of this Section 3.5, City will take such
action within a reasonable time.

LAWPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -18 -



IV.  MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.

4.1 Assignment. Contractor may not assign this Agreement or any rights, duties
and obligations thereunder without the prior written consent of City and, in the event
of an attempted assignment by Contractor of this Agreement without the express
prior written consent of City, such attempted assignment shall be void and without
effect. This prohibition of assignment by Contractor without consent shall extend to
and include assignment of the proceeds as well as performance.

City may assign its rights and privileges under this Agreement by giving Contractor
ninety (90) days notice of the assignment.

4.2 Parties Bound. This Agreement is binding on and inures solely to the benefit
of the parties and their respective successors, legal representatives, heirs and
permitted assigns, and no other person shall have any legal or equitable right,
remedy or claim under or in respect of or by virtue of this Agreement or any
provision herein contained.

4.3 Construction. The language of this Agreement shall be construed according
to its fair meaning and not strictly for or against either party. All words in this
Agreement refer to whatever number or gender the context requires. Headings are
for convenience and reference and are not intended to define, limit or extend the
scope of any provision of this Agreement. All the terms and words used in this
Agreement, regardless of the number and gender in which they are used, shall be
deemed and construed to include any other number (singular and plural) or any
other gender (masculine, feminine or neuter) as the context or sense of this
Agreement, or any section or cause hereof may require. The locative adverbs
"herein," "hereunder," hereto," "hereinafter," and like words wherever the same
appear herein, mean and refer to this Agreement in its entirety and not to any
specific paragraph, section or subsection hereof unless otherwise expressly
designated in context.

4.4 Governing Law/Venue. This Agreement is made and performable in Tom
Green County, Texas, and shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of Texas. Venue for any legal action arising out of this Agreement shall lie in
any court of competent jurisdiction in Tom Green County, Texas.

4.5 Incorporation by Reference. All permits, ordinances, agreements, exhibits,
attachments or annexes referred to herein whether or not attached hereto are
incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes, the
same as if written in full in this Agreement.

4.6 Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the instruments called for and/or
incorporated by reference in this Agreement contain all of the covenants,
statements, representations and promises agreed to by the parties and supersede
any commitment, agreement, memorandum, understanding, stipulation or
representation previously made by the parties or their agents or employees. No

L:\WPWlN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -19-



agent of either party has authority to make, and the parties shall not be bound by,
nor liable for, any covenant, statement, representation or promise not set forth
herein.

4.7 Amendments. No amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless
such is in writing and signed by both parties.

4.8 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together
shall constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall not become
effective until executed by both parties.

4.9 Severability. In the event one or more provisions of this Agreement shall for
any reason be held invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, as to any person
or set of circumstances, such holding shall not affect the validity of any remaining
provision of this Agreement or that provision's application to other persons not
similarly situated or to other circumstances, and the Agreement shall be construed
as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had not been contained in it.

4.10 Attorney's Fees and Costs. If any action at law or in equity is necessary to
enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled
to reasonable attorney's fees, costs and necessary disbursements in addition to any
other relief to which such party may be entitled.

4.11 Notice. Any formal notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be
deemed sufficiently given if it is in writing and personally delivered or deposited in
the United States mail, postage prepaid and sent by registered or certified mail
(return receipt requested) to the party to whom said notice is to be given. Notices
delivered in person shall be deemed to be served effective as of the date the notice
is delivered. Notices sent by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested)
shall be deemed to be served seventy-two (72) hours after the date said notice is
postmarked to the addressee, postage prepaid. Until changed by written notice
given by one party to the other, the addresses of the parties shall be as follows:

Contractor: Lawrence Kennedy, Vice President
Republic Waste Services of Texas,
a Texas Limited Partnership, d.b.a.
Trashaway Services
1422 Hughes
San Angelo, Texas 76903

City: City Manager
City of San Angelo
P.O. Box 1751
San Angelo, Texas 76903

L:\WPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -20-



4.12 Survival of Covenants and Conditions. It is expressly agreed that all
covenants and conditions regarding the rights and obligations of the parties
subsequent to the termination of this Agreement shall survive the termination and
shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms of the specific
provision.

4.13 Payment. All sums payable under this Agreement are payable in U.S.
currency and shall be paid to Contractor or City at the places provided herein for
service of notice to said party.

'EXECUTED in duplicate originals at & /7&1@/0 7/}( on the dates
specified below.

CITY OF SAN ANGELO

N
BY: d‘dﬁg//é v
J?//VV. Lown, Mayor
ATTEST:

i / Date: QL«C/‘/ éj_ Rooy

Kathy K&ane, City Clerk

REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES OF TEXAS

‘ATTEST: Date: g’-é/ — 0 é/

: {2y
Name: ) ﬁrt}z(ézzf,u_[(é:z

Tite: (lpu) 7R 2t £R

Iy % JANICE MULKEY
o *; Notary Public, State of Texas
) o issi i -05-
*‘goqﬁ?f My Commission Expires 06-05-2005
e R e B T

L:AWPWIN\Agreements\Trashaway\Trashaway 04 Opt 2.doc; LS/jh; 6-24-04 -21-



